

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, et
al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-152-Z

**RULE 24(C) RESPONSIVE PLEADING OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, BLACK VOTERS MATTER, AND
NAEVA**

**RULE 12(B) MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 6

 A. The Complaint Does Not Identify How the Executive Order Has Injured Any Particular Plaintiff. 7

 B. The Complaint Does Not Identify How Any Defendant Agency’s Action Has Injured Any Plaintiffs..... 9

 II. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 15

 A. Neither the Executive Order Nor Alleged Agency Conduct Conflict With State Administration of Elections 16

 B. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under the APA..... 17

 C. The Amended Complaint Fails to State an *Ultra Vires* Claim 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala.-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States, 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014) 23

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 25

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Barilla v. City of Houston, 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7

Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly, 550 U.S 544 (2007) 7

Chamber of Com. v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 17

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 22

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (2020)..... 16

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 8, 11, 12, 15

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 22

Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co., 243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001) 6

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Louisiana State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) 25, 31

Louisiana v. Biden, 622 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. La. 2022) 22, 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 10

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 23

Modelist v. Miller, 445 F. App’x 737 (5th Cir. 2011) 15

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Murthy v. Missouri, 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) passim

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA, 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28, 31

Neese v. Becerra, No. 2:21-CV-163-Z (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022) 30

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 23

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips, 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005) 7, 14

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Reule v. Jackson, No. 23-40478, 2024 WL 3858127 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2024)..... 10

Spokeo Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 7

United States v. Elmer, No. CR.A. 08-20033-01KHV (D. Kan. Sept. 23, 2008)..... 18

Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., 517 F. Supp. 3d 637 (E.D. Tex. 2021) 23, 25

Wood v. Raffensperger, 981 F.3d 1307(11th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1094..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 22, 31

52 U.S.C. § 20501..... 3, 4, 13

52 U.S.C. § 20506..... 4, 21, 26, 29

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 18

52 U.S.C. §§ 20504, 20506..... 4

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. 3

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 14019 § 3, 86 Fed. Reg. 13623 (Mar. 7, 2021)..... 1

Court Filings

Am. Compl., *AFPI v. Biden*, 2:24-cv-152, at 2, 98, ECF No. 11 passim
 Compl., *AFPI v. Biden*, 2:24-cv-152, at 1-2, 92, ECF No. 1 5
 TRO & Prelim. Inj., *AFPI v. Biden*, 2:24-cv-152, at 3, ECF No. 15 6

Texas Election Code

§ 13.001..... 20
 § 13.071..... 20
